The acquisitions are individually assessed as immaterial from a group perspective which is why only aggregated information is
presented. The analysis of the acquired net assets is preliminary and the fair value might be subject to change. Contingent
considerations are recognised to fair value (level 3 according to definition in IFRS 13) each reporting period and based on the latest
relevant forecast for the acquired company. The valuation method is unchanged compared to the previous period. The estimated
liability for contingent considerations amounted to 180.2 MEUR (121.9) as of 31 March, whereof the fair value adjustment in 2022
amounted to 0.1 MEUR (11.2). In connection with the valuation of contingent considerations the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in the purchase price allocation are reviewed. Any indication of impairment due to the revaluation of contingent
considerations is considered and adjustments are made to off-set the impact from revaluation.

16   HEXAGON INTERIM REPORT 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2022

RESTATED OPERATING EARNINGS

   Restated As

reported Restated As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported

MEUR   Q3 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q1 2021 9M 2021 9M 2021

Net sales   1,077.2 1,077.2 1,075.6 1,075.6 977.9 977.9 3,130.7 3,130.7
Adjusted gross earnings   692.9 692.9 692.8 692.8 629.6 629.6 2,015.3 2,015.3
Adjusted gross margin, %   64.3 64.3 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4
Adjusted operating earnings
(EBITDA)   413.4 413.4 402.8 402.8 366.7 366.7 1,182.9 1,182.9
Adjusted EBITDA margin, %   38.4 38.4 37.4 37.4 37.5 37.5 37.8 37.8
Adjusted operating earnings (EBIT1)   310.6 296.8 314.6 301.1 271.3 257.9 896.5 855.8
Adjusted operating margin, %   28.8 27.6 29.2 28.0 27.7 26.4 28.6 27.3
Earnings before taxes, excluding
adjustments   304.3 290.5 307.8 294.3 263.7 250.3 875.8 835.1
-Amortisation surplus values (PPA)   -13.8 - -13.5 - -13.4 - -40.7 -
-Share programme (LTIP)   -9.4 -9.4 -4.9 -4.9 -4.8 -4.8 -19.1 -19.1
-Other non-recurring items   - - - - - - - -
Total adjustments (before taxes)   -23.2 -9.4 -18.4 -4.9 -18.2 -4.8 -59.8 -19.1
Earnings before taxes   281.1 281.1 289.4 289.4 245.5 245.5 816.0 816.0

Net earnings   230.6 230.6 237.3 237.3 201.3 201.3 669.2 669.2
Net earnings, excl. adjustments   249.6 238.3 252.5 241.4 216.2 205.2 718.3 684.9
Earnings per share, Euro cent   8.9 8.9 9.2 9.2 7.8 7.8 25.9 25.9
Earnings per share, excl.
adjustments, Euro cent   9.6 9.2 9.8 9.3 8.4 7.9 27.8 26.4

 Restated As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported

MEUR Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q1 2020 2020 2020

Operating net sales  1,044.1 1,044.1 939.9 939.9 896.6 896.6 889.9 889.9 3,770.5 3,770.5
Revenue adjustment -6.1 -6.1 - - - - - - -6.1 -6.1
Net sales 1,038.0 1,038.0 939.9 939.9 896.6 896.6 889.9 889.9 3,764.4 3,764.4
Adjusted gross earnings 652.3 652.3 599.7 599.7 550.7 550.7 571.6 571.6 2,374.3 2,374.3
Adjusted gross margin, % 62.5 62.5 63.8 63.8 61.4 61.4 64.2 64.2 63.0 63.0
Adjusted operating earnings
(EBITDA) 414.6 414.6 347.2 347.2 362.6 362.6 287.2 287.2 1,411.6 1,411.6
Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 39.7 39.7 36.9 36.9 40.4 40.4 32.3 32.3 37.4 37.4
Adjusted operating earnings (EBIT1) 299.7 287.2 263.2 250.1 240.0 226.5 206.6 192.4 1,009.5 956.2
Adjusted operating margin, % 28.7 27.5 28.0 26.6 26.8 25.3 23.2 21.6 26.8 25.4
Earnings before taxes, excluding
adjustments 292.4 279.9 255.3 242.2 233.6 220.1 200.8 186.6 982.1 928.8
-Amortisation surplus values (PPA) -12.5 - -13.1 - -13.5 - -14.2 - -53.3 -
-Other non-recurring items -34.2 -34.2 - - -135.0 -135.0 - - -169.2 -169.2
Total adjustments (before taxes) -46.7 -34.2 -13.1 - -148.5 -135.0 -14.2 - -222.5 -169.2
Earnings before taxes 245.7 245.7 242.2 242.2 85.1 85.1 186.6 186.6 759.6 759.6
Net earnings 202.5 202.5 198.6 198.6 70.6 70.6 153.0 153.0 624.7 624.7
Net earnings, excl. adjustments 239.8 229.5 209.3 198.6 191.6 180.5 164.6 153.0 805.3 761.6
Earnings per share, Euro cent 7.8 7.8 7.6 7.6 2.7 2.7 5.9 5.9 24.0 24.0
Earnings per share, excl.
adjustments, Euro cent 9.2 8.8 8.1 7.6 7.4 6.9 6.4 5.9 31.1 29.3

HEXAGON INTERIM REPORT 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2022   17

CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INCOME

MEUR Q1 2022 Q1 2021 2021

Net sales 4.2 5.1 15.4
Administration expenses -8.5 -5.6 -29.0
Operating earnings -4.3 -0.5 -13.6
Earnings from shares in Group companies 140.8 - 0.6
Interest income and expenses, net 2.0 2.5 -8.7